

Note to Industry (NTI)

TOPIC Notification of End of Secondment Period for Ministry of Energy			Reference Number 2020/NTI/06
Personnel			, ,
Approved by:	Issue date:	Expiry date:	Revision No:
Chief Inspector	31st March 2020	None	1

Purpose: This Note to Industry serves to update oil and gas industry operators and Duty Holders on the arrangement between Ministry of Energy (ME) and Safety, Health and Environment National Authority (SHENA) with respect to ME personnel who will end their secondment period to SHENA on 31st March 2020. **This Note to Industry is effective from 1st April 2020.**

Please be advised that the following officers will be returning to the Ministry of Energy with effect from 1st April 2020 and are no longer authorized to transact or act on behalf of SHENA in its activities:

- 1) Haji Jasrin bin Haji Serudin
- 2) Nabilah @ Hafizah binti Haji Abdul Murad
- 3) Siti Nur Aisyah binti Hamdan

To ensure business continuity, all oil and gas operators as well as Duty Holders are advised to contact the following officers, where necessary:

- 1. **Haji Ya'akub bin Haji Yusof,** Acting Chief Inspector for Major Accident Hazards, as focal point for matters involving the following companies / projects:
 - a) Advanced Hydrogen Energy Chain Association for Technology Development (AHEAD) Project
 - b) Brunei Shell Marketing Company Sdn Bhd (BSM)
 - c) Brunei Methanol Company Sdn Bhd (BMC)
 - d) Brunei Fertilizer Industries Sdn Bhd (BFI)
 - e) Hengyi Industries Sdn Bhd
 - f) Total E&P Borneo B.V (TEPB)
- 2. **Haji Yusof bin Haji Mohd Taufik,** Senior Inspector for Major Accident Hazards, as focal point for matters involving the following companies:
 - a) Brunei Shell Petroleum Company Sdn Bhd (BSP)
 - b) Brunei LNG Sdn Bhd (BLNG)
 - c) Petronas Carigali Brunei Ltd

NTI Rev 1

SHENA would like to record our appreciation to all the three Ministry of Energy officers who have all made major contributions to SHENA over the years, particularly their role in the establishment of SHENA as a statutory body and wish them all the best in their future undertakings.

SHENA reminds all oil and gas operators and Duty Holders to ensure that their agents and subcontractors are made aware of these new arrangements.

Should further clarifications be required please email the MAH general email at mah@shena.gov.bn or contact SHENA Office general line at **2382000**.

END

NTI Rev 1